

SECTION IV B

Listed on.30.6.2016

Court No.1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 1

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 5809 AND 5827 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Interlocutory Application No.1 & 2 in SLP (C) No. 5809 OF 2013

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling SLP)

AND

Interlocutory Application No. 2 in SLP (C) No. 5827 OF 2013

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IASE University

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned with office report dated 20.6.2016 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.6.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Learned counsel for the respondents to file counter affidavit in SLP (C) No. 5827 of 2013 within six weeks finally.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Post after ten weeks."

It is submitted that counsel for the respondents in the SLP (C) No. 5827/2013 has not filed Counter Affidavit till date despite 6 weeks time granted by Hon'ble Court . Hence, no Rejoinder Affidavit.

Service of show cause notice is complete in both the matters.

The matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Arvind Minocha, Advocate.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

